

# Nasal Irrigator

EN

Class I medical device in accordance with CE standard (EU) 2017/745 MDR – BPA Free – Latex Free – 6+ months

## KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

### Instructions for use / precautions

Before starting, wash your hands and use a saline solution.

- 1) Open the individual packaging and remove the device.
- 2) Draw saline into the syringe, reading the correct scale for the required dose.
- 3) Place the user in a position where the saline enters the nasal cavity and then flows easily out the other nostril or the mouth.
- 4) Holding the syringe in the hand, place the flushing connector into one nasal cavity, tilt the head slightly forward, open the mouth and push the mandrel to flush in the saline. Nasal secretions should come out with the saline through the other nostril.
- 5) Wait until the user has swallowed properly and secretions from the nose have drained away.
- 6) Rinse the product thoroughly after use with hot water and a little dishwasher detergent, then rinsing it thoroughly with clean water. Dispose the product in the waste container.

When flushing, care should be taken to push the plunger with moderate and even pressure. Try to avoid using too much force to prevent damage to the mucous membrane of the nasal cavity. Breathe, when using the product, through the mouth as much as possible during the application process and open them as wide as possible without swallowing water to prevent choking. Avoid using nasal irrigation too frequently.

### WARNING! For your child's safety

This product or the packaging is NOT a toy. Keep all components not in use out of reach of children. Always use this product with adult supervision. Inspect the product before use. Check that the detachable parts are fitted correctly. Throw away at signs of damage or weakness. Store the product in a dry place and protected from light. Report any serious accident to the manufacturer and to the competent authorities for the given country.

The product can be recycled, after use, please should be recycled according to the principle of waste separation to protect the environment.

NL

Klasse I medisch hulpmiddel in overeenstemming met CE-norm (EU) 2017/745 MDR – BPA-vrij – Latexvrij – 6+ maanden

## BEWAAR VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK

### Gebruiksaanwijzing / voorzorgsmaatregelen

Voor u begint u handen en gebruik een zoutoplossing.

- 1) Open de verpakking en verwijder het product.
- 2) Zuig zoutoplossing in de spuit en lees de juiste schaalverdeling af voor de vereiste dosis.
- 3) Plaats de gebruiker in een positie waarbij de zoutoplossing de neusholte binnenkomt en vervolgens gemakkelijk via het andere neusgat of de mond naar buiten stroomt.
- 4) Houd de spuit in de hand, plaats de spoelconnector in één neusholte, kantel het hoofd iets naar voren, open de mond en druk op de zuiger om de zoutoplossing door te spoelen. Neusafscheidingen moeten samen met de zoutoplossing via het andere neusgat naar buiten komen.
- 5) Wacht tot de gebruiker goed heeft geslikt en de afscheidingen uit de neus zijn weggeslopen.
- 6) Spoel het product na gebruik grondig af met heet water en een beetje afwasmiddel en spoel het daarna grondig af met schoon water. Gooi het product weg in de afvalcontainer.

Bij het spoelen moet de zuiger met gematigde en gelijkmatige druk worden ingedrukt. Probeer overmatige kracht te vermijden om schade aan het slijmvlies van de neusholte te voorkomen. Adem bij gebruik van het product zoveel mogelijk door de mond en open de mond zo breed mogelijk, zonder water in te slikken, om verstikking te voorkomen. Vermijd overmatig gebruik van de neusreiniger.

### WAARSCHUWING! Voor de veiligheid van uw kind

Dit product of de verpakking is GEEN speelgoed. Bewaar alle onderdelen die niet in gebruik zijn, buiten het bereik van kinderen. Gebruik dit product altijd onder toezicht van een volwassene. Inspecteer het product vóór gebruik. Controleer of de afneembare onderdelen correct zijn gemonteerd. Gooi weg bij tekenen van schade of zwakte. Bewaar het product op een droge plaats en beschut tegen licht. Meld elk ernstig ongeval aan de fabrikant en aan de bevoegde autoriteiten van het betreffende land.

Het product kan worden gerecycled. Na gebruik moet het worden gerecycled volgens het principe van afvalcheiding om het milieu te beschermen.



Shanghai Kindly Enterprise Development Group Co., Ltd.  
Addr: No.658, Gaochao Road, 201503 Shanghai, P.R.C.



Shanghai International Holding Corp GmbH (Europe)  
Addr: Effestrassse 80, 20537 Hamburg Germany  
Tel: 0049-40-2513175 Fax: 0049-40-255728

Imported by: Jinius, Polderwerker 4, 6661 MP Elst  
The Netherlands

Date of issuance: 01-10-2023  
Date of latest revision: 01-10-2023



**À CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE****Mode d'emploi / précautions**

Avant de commencer, lavez-vous les mains et utilisez une solution saline.

- 1) Ouvrez l'emballage individuel et retirez le dispositif.
- 2) Aspirez du sérum physiologique dans la seringue, en lisant la graduation correcte pour la dose requise.
- 3) Placez l'utilisateurs dans une position telle que le sérum physiologique pénètre dans la cavité nasale et s'écoule facilement de l'autre narine ou par la bouche.
- 4) En tenant la seringue dans la main, placez le connecteur de rinçage dans la cavité nasale, inclinez légèrement la tête vers l'avant, ouvrez la bouche et enfoncez le piston pour faire entrer le sérum physiologique. Les sécrétions nasales devraient s'écouler par l'autre narine avec le sérum physiologique.
- 5) Attendez que l'utilisateur ait bien avalé et que les sécrétions du nez se soient écoulées.
- 6) Rincez soigneusement le produit après utilisation à l'aide d'eau chaude et d'un peu de détergent pour lave-vaisselle, puis rincer abondamment à l'eau claire. Jeter le produit dans la poubelle.

Lors du rinçage, il faut veiller à exercer une pression modérée et régulière sur le piston. Éviter de trop forcer pour ne pas endommager la muqueuse de la cavité nasale.

Lors de l'utilisation du produit, l'utilisateur doit respirer le plus possible par la bouche pendant le processus d'application et fournir aussi largement que possible sans avaler d'eau afin d'éviter tout risque d'étouffement.

Évitez d'utiliser le produit trop fréquemment pour l'irrigation du nez.

**AVERTISSEMENT ! Pour la sécurité de votre enfant**

Ce produit ou son emballage n'est PAS un jouet. Gardez tous les composants non utilisés hors de portée des enfants. Ce produit doit toujours être utilisé sous la surveillance d'un adulte. Inspectez le produit avant de l'utiliser. Vérifiez que les pièces détachables sont correctement en place. Jetez le produit s'il présente des signes de détérioration ou de faiblesse. Conservez le produit dans un endroit sec et à l'abri de la lumière. Signalez tout accident grave au fabricant et aux autorités compétentes du pays concerné.

Le produit peut être recyclé. Après utilisation, il doit être recyclé selon le principe de tri des déchets afin de protéger l'environnement.

**DE**

Medizinprodukt der Klasse I entsprechend der CE-Norm (EU) 2017/745 MDR - BPA-frei - Latex-frei - 6+ Monate

**ZUR SPÄTEREN BEZUGNAHME AUFBEWAHREN****Gebrauchsanweisung / Vorsichtsmaßnahmen**

Waschen Sie sich vor der Verwendung die Hände und nehmen Sie eine Kochsalzlösung.

- 1) Öffnen Sie die Einzelverpackung und nehmen Sie das Gerät heraus.
- 2) Ziehen Sie die Kochsalzlösung mit der Spritze auf und lesen Sie dabei die richtige Dosierung auf der Skala ab.
- 3) Bringen Sie den Patienten in eine Position, in der die Kochsalzlösung in die Nasenhöhle eindringen und dann leicht auf der anderen Nasenhöhle oder durch den Mund wieder ausfließen kann.
- 4) Halten Sie die Spritze in der Hand, führen Sie den Spülschluss in die Nasenhöhle ein, neigen Sie den Kopf leicht nach vorne, öffnen Sie den Mund und drücken Sie den Dem, um die Kochsalzlösung hineinzuspielen. Das Nasensekret sollte mit der Kochsalzlösung durch das andere Nasenloch austreten.
- 5) Warten Sie, bis der Patient richtig geschluckt hat und die Nasensekrete abgeflossen sind.
- 6) Spülen Sie das Produkt nach dem Gebrauch gründlich mit heißem Wasser und etwas Geschirrspülmittel ab und spülen Sie es anschließend gründlich mit klarem Wasser nach. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt im Abfallbehälter.

Achten Sie beim Spülen darauf, den Kolben mit leichtem und gleichmäßigem Druck zu drücken. Versuchen Sie, nicht zu viel Kraft anzuwenden, um Schäden an der Nasenschleimhaut zu vermeiden.

Bei der Anwendung des Produkts so gut wie möglich durch den Mund atmen und diesen so weit wie möglich öffnen, ohne Wasser zu schlucken, um Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden.

Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht zu häufig zum Spülen.

**WARNING! Zur Sicherheit Ihres Kindes**

Dieses Produkt oder die Verpackung ist KEIN Spielzeug. Bewahren Sie alle Teile, die nicht benutzt werden, außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt immer unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen. Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor dem Gebrauch. Prüfen Sie, ob die abnehmbaren Teile richtig angebracht sind. Entsorgen Sie es bei Anzeichen von Beschädigungen oder Mängeln. Legen Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen und vor Licht geschützten Ort. Melden Sie dem Hersteller und den für das jeweilige Land zuständigen Behörden jeden schweren Vorfall.

Das Produkt kann recycelt werden, nach Gebrauch sollte es zum Schutz der Umwelt über die Mülltrennung dem Recycling zugeführt werden.



Use a measuring cup to prepare an appropriate amount of saline. Gebruik een maatbeker om een geschikte hoeveelheid zoutoplossing klaar te maken. Utilisez un gobelet gradué pour préparer une quantité appropriée de sérum physiologique. Verwenden Sie einen Messbecher, um die entsprechende Menge an Kochsalzlösung herzustellen.



Use the syringe to draw saline. Gebruik de spuit om zoutoplossing op te zuigen. Utilisez la seringue pour aspirer le sérum physiologique. Verwenden Sie die Spritze, um die Kochsalzlösung aufzusaugen.



Carefully connect the nasal wash nozzle. Sluit het neusspoelmondstuk voorzichtig aan. Mettez soigneusement l'embout de lavage nasal en place. Schließen Sie den Nasenspülkopf vorsichtig an.

Adjust the angle of the syringe, and start nasal irrigation after reading all instructions.

Pas dehoek van de spuit aan en start de neustingering nadat u alle instructies heeft gelezen. Réglez l'angle de la seringue et commencez l'irrigation nasale après avoir lu toutes les instructions. Stellen Sie den Winkel der Spritze ein und beginnen Sie mit der Nasenspülung, nachdem Sie alle Anweisungen gelesen haben.

